OKLAHOMA STATE SENATE
JOINT
COMMITTEE REPORT

Apr 5, 2023

JOINT COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS AND BUDGET

SB1131
By: Thompson (Roger) et al of the Senate and Wallace et al of the House
Title: Appropriations; making an appropriation to the Oklahoma Health Care

Authority. Emergency.

Recommendation: DO PASS AS AMENDED BY CS

AYES: 21
Brooks, Burns, Dugger, Floyd, Hall, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Jech, Kirt,
Matthews, Montgomery, Newhouse, Prieto, Pugh, Rader, Rosino,
Stephens, Thompson (K), Thompson (R), Woods

NAYS: 0

CONSTITUTIONAL PRIVILEGE: O

Senator Roger Thompson, Chair



Committee Substitute, motion by Senator Rosino - Adopted (Request No: 2059)



OKLAHOMA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
COMMITTEE REPORT

JOINT COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS AND BUDGET COMMITTEE

SB1131

By: Wallace et al of the House
Thompson (Roger) et al of the Senate

Title: Appropriations; making an appropriation to the Oklahoma Health
Care Authority. Emergency.

Coauthored By:

Recommendation:. DO PASS AS AMENDED BY CS
Amendments:

1. Committee Substitute Attached

Chr.
¥ Re entati Vin llace

YEAS: 33

Baker, Bashore, Bennett, Blancett, Fetgatter, Ford, Goodwin, Hilbert, Hill, Kannady, Kendrix, Kerbs,
Lawson, Lepak, Lowe (D), Luttrell, Martinez, McBride, McEntire, Miller, Moore, Munson, Nichols,
O'Donnell, Osburn, Pfeiffer, Provenzano, Ranson, Sterling, Strom, Vancuren, Wallace, West (T)

NAYS: O

CONSTITUTIONAL PRIVILEGE: 0



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

STATE OF OKLAHOMA

lst Session of the 59th Legislature (2023)

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

FOR

SENATE BILL NO. 1131

By: Thompson (Roger) and Hall
of the Senate

and

Wallace and Martinez of the
House

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

An Act relating to public finance; repealing 73 O.S.
2021, Section
authority for construction of the State Health

Laboratory;

347, which relates to financing

and declaring an emergency.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:

SECTION 1.

repealed.

SECTION 2.

REPEALER 73 0.S. 2021, Section 347, is hereby

It being immediately necessary for the preservation

of the public peace,

health or safety, an emergency is hereby

declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and

be in full force from and after its passage and approval.

Reqg.

59-1-2059

No. 2059

QD

4/5/2023 4:59:54 PM

Page 1




