# OKLAHOMA STATE SENATE JOINT COMMITTEE REPORT

## Apr 5, 2023

#### JOINT COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS AND BUDGET

# SB1131

By: Thompson (Roger) et al of the Senate and Wallace et al of the House

Title: Appropriations; making an appropriation to the Oklahoma Health Care

Authority. Emergency.

Recommendation: DO PASS AS AMENDED BY CS

AYES: 21

Brooks, Burns, Dugger, Floyd, Hall, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Jech, Kirt, Matthews, Montgomery, Newhouse, Prieto, Pugh, Rader, Rosino,

Stephens, Thompson (K), Thompson (R), Woods

NAYS: 0

CONSTITUTIONAL PRIVILEGE: 0

Senator Roger Thompson, Chair

Committee Substitute, motion by Senator Rosino - Adopted (Request No: 2059)

# OKLAHOMA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES COMMITTEE REPORT

#### JOINT COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS AND BUDGET COMMITTEE

### SB1131

By: Wallace et al of the House

Thompson (Roger) et al of the Senate

Title: Appropriations; making an appropriation to the Oklahoma Health

Care Authority. Emergency.

Coauthored By:

Recommendation: DO PASS AS AMENDED BY CS

Amendments:

1. Committee Substitute Attached

Chr. Representative Kevin Wallace

YEAS: 33

Baker, Bashore, Bennett, Blancett, Fetgatter, Ford, Goodwin, Hilbert, Hill, Kannady, Kendrix, Kerbs, Lawson, Lepak, Lowe (D), Luttrell, Martinez, McBride, McEntire, Miller, Moore, Munson, Nichols, O'Donnell, Osburn, Pfeiffer, Provenzano, Ranson, Sterling, Strom, Vancuren, Wallace, West (T)

NAYS: 0

CONSTITUTIONAL PRIVILEGE: 0

1	STATE OF OKLAHOMA
2	1st Session of the 59th Legislature (2023)
3	COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE
4	FOR SENATE BILL NO. 1131 By: Thompson (Roger) and Hall of the Senate
5	and
6	
7	Wallace and Martinez of the House
8	
9	
10	COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE
11	An Act relating to public finance; repealing 73 O.S. 2021, Section 347, which relates to financing
12	authority for construction of the State Health Laboratory; and declaring an emergency.
13	daboratory, and decraring an emergency.
14	
15	BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:
16	SECTION 1. REPEALER 73 O.S. 2021, Section 347, is hereby
17	repealed.
18	SECTION 2. It being immediately necessary for the preservation
19	of the public peace, health or safety, an emergency is hereby
20	declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and
21	be in full force from and after its passage and approval.
22	
23	59-1-2059 QD 4/5/2023 4:59:54 PM
24	

Req. No. 2059 Page 1